
 

 

Merton Council 

Licensing sub-committee 
Membership 

Councillors: 

Tobin Byers 

Joan Henry 

Linda Taylor OBE 

 

A meeting of the Licensing sub-committee will be held on:  

Date: 9 April 2015  

Time:   10.30 am 

Venue:   Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

Agenda for this meeting 

1  Appointment of Chair   

2  Declarations of Interest   

3  Balcanic Taste Ltd, 19 Abbotsbury Road, Morden, SM4 5LJ  1 - 38 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they 
should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of 
that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members 
consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which 
may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, withdraw and not 
participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with the 
Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the decision making 
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 
3616. 

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181 

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk 



 

 

Summary of procedure 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 
2. Welcome by Chair – remind parties that the hearing is being recorded 
3. Chair asks parties if they accept the accuracy of the Notice of Hearing 

and that all relevant Notices, Applications and representations have 
been included. 

4. Chair asks the parties if they have, since the issue of the notice, 
resolved any of the issues and if so to outline 
[...]
y stage where members 
feel they can be of assistance but a particular point should be made of asking 
for their comments at this stage 

 



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Licensing sub-committee 

Report and Notice of Hearing 
Subject of hearing:  Balcanic Taste Ltd, 19 Abbotsbury Road, Morden SM4 5LJ  

Date: 9th April 2015 

Time: 10.30am 

Venue: Council Chamber 

Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 5DX 

Date of issue of this notice:  

1. Special Policy Area (premises licences and club certificates) 

1.1 The premises are not in the special policy area. 

2. Type of hearing and powers of the sub-committee 

2.1 The sub-committee is required to determine the application by taking such of 
the steps set out below as it considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

2.2 In making their determination the sub-committee must have regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003, the licensing objectives, guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State and Merton’s Licensing Policy. 

2.3 New premises licence: s18 

(i) To grant the licence subject to conditions 

(ii) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates 

(iii) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor 

(iv) To reject the application. 

3. Hearing papers 

3.1 The applications, notices and representations for determination by the sub-
committee are contained in the hearing bundle (attached) together with any 
relevant existing licence.  This includes any documents which must be sent 
to any of the parties to the hearing under Regulation 7(2) and Schedule 3 of 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  This bundle has been 
issued to all parties to the hearing and forms part of this report. 

4. Legal advice to the sub-committee 

4.1 A legal officer appointed by the Head of Civic and Legal Services will attend 
the hearing to advise the sub-committee on statutory provision and legal 
matters. 

5. Licensing Officer Comments 

5.1 This is a new premises licence application. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

5.2 The sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption off the premises) is the only 
licensable activity applied for. The hours sought for this activity and opening 
are as follows: 
 
Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 21:00 
 

5.3 Two representations have been received, both from responsible authorities. 
 

5.4 All responsible authorities have responded to this application. 
 

 

 
 

For enquiries about this hearing please contact  
Democratic Services 
Civic Centre 
London Road 
Morden 
SM4 5DX 
 
Telephone: 020 8545 3616 
Email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 

Page 2



www.merton.gov.uk 

Parties to the hearing 
This document forms part of the notice of hearing. 
The following are parties to the hearing having submitted relevant applications, notices 
or representations under the statutory provisions indicated: 
 

Applicant 

Balcanic Taste Ltd  

 

Statutory Authorities 

Public Health LBM  

Metropolitan Police  

 

Interested Parties 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 
 

Page 3



 

Rights of parties to the hearing 
This document forms part of the Notice of Hearing. 

The hearing will be conducted by a three member sub-committee of Merton’s Licensing 
Committee. 

You have the right to attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by any 
person whether or not that person is legally qualified.  You should notify us if you wish 
to be represented or assisted in this way on the accompanying response form. 

You may also request that other persons be permitted to appear at the hearing to assist 
the sub-committee on particular points relating to the matter under consideration.  You 
should notify us of any persons you wish to attend on the accompanying response 
form. 

At the hearing you are entitled to: 

a) respond to any points of clarification detailed in the Notice of Hearing; 

b) if giv
[...]
Borough of Merton 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE HEARINGS 
A BRIEF GUIDE 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Merton Civic & Legal Services 
October 2005 

 

Page 9



 

Introduction 

The following pages of this booklet contain guidance on hearings of Licensing 
Applications by the Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee.  It is a guide only and not a 
statement of the law. 

The law is to be found in: 

1 Licensing Act 2003 

2 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

3 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Notice of Hearing 

This booklet normally accompanies a “Notice of Hearing” as we are required by law to 
give you certain information with the Notice of Hearing. 

Timing of Hearing 

On arrival you may find that you may have to wait until the committee can deal with the 
application you are interested in.  This is because the committee may have to deal with 
other applications on the same day.  The committee is called to sit at the published 
time.  There are different applications or items on the committee agenda.  The 
committee may take the items in the order that is most efficient for managing that day’s 
applications.  You should therefore ensure that you are there in time for the beginning 
of the committee meeting as published. 

The committee meeting is a public meeting.  You are therefore entitled to remain in the 
committee room when other applications are being dealt with.  If you remain you will 
see other parties participating in the hearing.  Unless it is a hearing that you are 
interested in, you may not participate although you may feel that you can contribute in 
that application as well.  You can only participate in the hearing if you are a “party”. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee 

Licensing Hearings take place before a licensing sub-committee of the Council.  There 
are three members of the sub-committee, a chairperson and two others.  Also sitting 
with the Committee (but not part of the committee) will
[...]
press@merton.gov.uk 

• Tel: 020 8545 3181 

(iv) London Borough of Merton: 

• Address: Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX 

• Tel: 020 8274 4901 

Useful links 

• Merton Council’s Web site: http://www.merton.gov.uk 

• Licensing Act 2003 
http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/acts2003/20030017.htm 

• Guidance issued by the secretary of State for Culture Media and Sport 
http://www.culture.gov.uk/Reference_library/Publications/archive_2004/gu
idance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_licensing_act_2003.htm 

• Regulations issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport 
http://www.culture.gov.uk/what_we_do/Alcohol_entertainment/lic_act_reg.
htm 

• Merton’s Statement of Licensing policy 
http://www.merton.gov.uk/licensing/ 

• Readers should note the terms of the legal information (disclaimer) 
regarding information on Merton Council’s and third party linked websites. 

• http://www.merton.gov.uk/legal.htm 

• This disclaimer also applies to any links provided here. 

 

 

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



 

 

London Borough of Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX  
020 8274 4901 merton.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Re: Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 – Brasoveanca Butcher 
Shop, 19 Abbotsbury Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 5LJ 

 

Application Reference WK/201410559 

Applicant Balcanic Taste Ltd 

Premises address 19 Abbotsbury Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 5LJ 

Ward Ravensbury 

Summary of the 
application 

Supply of Alcohol  
Monday – Sun 1000-2100 
Christmas Eve & Good Friday – 1000-2300 

 
As a responsible authority under 2012 amendment to the Licensing Act 2003, the Director of 
Public Health for Merton wishes
[...]
s a proxy for alcohol related 
violence 

Further data (shown in detail in Appendix A), shows that there was a particularly high incidence 
of transport-related violence and criminal damage within 200 metres of this postcode (top 1% 
rank in the borough for both measures), in addition to a high volume of bus driver reported anti-
social behaviour incidents within 200 metres of this postcode, again in the top 1% in the 
borough. 
 
This data suggests a significant impact of alcohol consumption in the local area. While the 
above data does not relate to these specific premises, it is likely that the granting of this 
application will contribute to the above trends relating alcohol to crime and disorder. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The applicant states a number of steps they will take to promote the licensing objectives, 
however we believe that these steps alone will not be sufficient to prevent an additional impact 
on the levels of alcohol-related crime and disorder already seen in the area. We note that the 
applicant intends to request ID for people who look under age. We would suggest that a 
‘Challenge 25’ scheme is operated as good practice. Further to this and based on the 
information provided, we would like to see the following conditions applied to the licence to 
promote the prevention of crime and disorder: 

 
1. There shall be no promotional sales of alcohol at the premises where alcohol is 

sold at a price lower than that at which the same or similar alcoholic drinks are 
sold, or usually sold, on the premises. 

2. No super-strength beer, lagers or ciders, or spirit mixtures of 5.5% ABV (alcohol 
by volume) or above shall be sold at the premises. 

3. No single cans or bottles of beer, lager cider or spirit mixtures shall be sold at the 
premises 

4. No more than 15% of the sales area shall be used at any one time for the sale, 
exposure for sale, or display of alcohol 

Yours sincerely, 
 
Sarah Lane 
Specialty Registrar in Public Health 
 
On behalf of Dr Ka
[...]
out of 20 wards 13 out of 20 wards 13 out of 20 wards 17 out of 20 wards

RANK   GUN INJURIES RANK   VIOLENCE AGAINST AMBULANCE CREW 

1 out of 20 wards 4 out of 20 wards DEPRIVATION

ward summaries

INCOME DEPRIVATION EMPLOYMENT DEPRIVATION

POLICE DATA: recorded crime and ASB 3 out of 20 wards 3 out of 20 wards

RANK   ALL VIOLENCE RANK  RAPE

3 out of 20 wards 9 out of 20 wards AVERAGE DEPRIVATION RANK BY MOST DEPRIVED SUB WARD AREA

3 out of 20 wards 3 out of 20 wards

RANK   THEFT FROM PERSON (OTHER) RANK   PERSONAL ROBBERY

12 out of 20 wards 4 out of 20 wards http://data.london.gov.uk/datastore/package/indices-deprivation-2010

PUBLIC TRANSPORT ALCOHOL RELATED INCIDENTS

RANK   CRIMINAL DAMAGE RANK   POSSESSION OF DRUGS 

3 out of 20 wards 7 out of 20 wards BTP DRUNKEN BEHAVIOUR TFL ALCOHOL RELATED DISTURBANCE

12 out of 20 wards 5 out of 20 wards

MPS ASB RANK MPS POSSESSION OF WEAPON

9 out of 20 wards 3 out of 20 wards

WELL BEING

Other data sources 2 RANK Life Expectancy

NIGHT TIME VIOLENT DISORDER DELIBERATE FIRES 3 RANK Incapacity claimant rate -index

4 out of 20 wards 14 out of 20 wards 5 RANK Crime rate - Index

5 RANK Average Capped GCSE and Equivalent Point Score Per Pupil

1 RANK Unauthorised Absence in All Schools (%)

Probation Clients with Alcohol misuse Risk Probation Clients Alcohol Risk and High risk of causing harm 3 RANK Dependent children in out-of-work families

5 out of 20 wards 18 out of 20 wards 9 RANK Public Transport Accessibility

17 RANK Homes with access to open space & nature, and % greenspace

4 RANK Subjective well-being average score

http://data.london.gov.uk/datastore/package/london-ward-well-being-scores  

P
age 38


	Agenda
	3 Balcanic Taste Ltd, 19 Abbotsbury Road, Morden, SM4 5LJ
	New Premises Application 110215
	New Premises Plan 110215
	POLICE
	PUBLIC HEALTH




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
9 APRIL 2015
10.30am
PRESENT Councillors   Linda Taylor (in the Chair), Tobin Byers, Joan 

Henry

Also Present: Guy Bishop, Legal Advisor, Stephen Beedell, 
Licensing Officer,  Sarah Lane, Public Health, Sgt Peter 
Sparham, Metropolitan Police, Hilary Gullen, Democratic 
Services Officer, Lisa Jewell, Democratic Services Officer

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 1)

Cllr Linda Taylor was appointed Chair

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None

3 BALCANIC TASTE LTD, 19 ABBOTSBURY ROAD, MORDEN, SM4 5LJ 
(Agenda Item 3)

Cllr Taylor introduced the proceedings, informing those present that the hearing was 
recorded.

Sgt Peter Sparham presented the concerns of the Metropolitan Police, as detailed in 
the agenda papers pages 33 and 34 and highlighted the suggested conditions 1-7 on 
page 34.

Sarah Lane presented the objections of Public Health, as detailed in the agenda 
papers pages 35-38.

Sarah Lane had tried to contact the applicant, but had been unsuccessful.  Sarah 
Lane asked the committee to consider conditions 1-4 on page 36 of the agenda 
papers.

Guy Bishop explained that condition 1 of the Public Health conditions had been dealt 
with in the October 2014 amendment to the Licensing Act.

Guy Bishop gave the panel advice relating to the Thwaites case.

Decision:

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Licensing Sub Committee considered the application Balcanic Taste Ltd for a 
premises licence to permit the retail sale of alcohol from 10.00 to 21.00 Mondays to 
Sundays for its premises at 19 Abbotsbury Road, Morden SM4 5LJ (formerly known 
as Brasoveanca Butcher Shop). The hours sought on Christmas Eve and Good 
Friday were 10.00 – 23.00. The Premises Licence was granted, for the hours and 
licensable activity above, subject to the following conditions:

1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system as per 
the minimum requirements of a Metropolitan Police Crime Prevention Officer.  
All entry and exit points shall be covered enabling frontal identification of every 
person entering in any light conditions.  The CCTV system shall continually 
record whilst the premises is open for licensable activities and during all times 
when customers remain on the premises.  All recordings shall be stored for a 
minimum period of 31 days with date and time stamping.  Recordings shall be 
made available immediately upon the request of a Police or authorised officer, 
for the preceding 31 day period.  The CCTV system should be updated and 
maintained according to police recommendations.

2. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the 
CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premise is open 
to the public.  This staff member must be able to show a Police or authorised 
officer recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when 
requested.

3. No super-strength beer, lagers or ciders of 5.5% ABV (alcohol by volume) or 
above shall be sold at the premises.

4. No single cans or bottles of beer, lager or cider shall be sold at the premises.

5. A proof of age scheme, such as Challenge 21, shall be operated at the 
premises where the only acceptable forms of identification are (recognised 
photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence or 
passport/holographically marked PASS scheme identification cards).

6. A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol.  The log should 
include the date and time of the refused sale and the name of the member of 
staff who refused the sale.  The log shall be available for inspection at the 
premises by the police or an authorised officer of the council at all times whilst 
the premises are open.

7. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request 
to an authorised officer of the council or the Police, which will record the 
following:

a) All crimes reported to the venue
b) All ejections of patrons
c) Any complaints received
d) Any incidents of disorder



3

e) Any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning 
equipment

f) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol
g) Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.

8. No more than 15% of the sales area shall be used at any one time for the sale, 
exposure for sale, or display of alcohol.

The reasons for the decision were as follows:

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered all of the relevant evidence made available 
to it and in doing so has taken into account the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance 
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, its Regulations, case law, and Merton 
Council’s Licensing Policy. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee felt that the conditions imposed would be sufficient to 
prevent public nuisance to local residents. There is a record of street drinking in 
Morden such that various conditions were deemed to be both appropriate and 
proportionate and were therefore imposed on the Premises Licence.


